
k$EIOtr,AT%)P~ rLgl

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, OC 20426

OFFICE OF THE CHAIRMAN
June 6, 2013

The Honorable Dave Camp
U.S. House of Representatives
135 Ashman St.
Midland, Ml 48640

Dear Congressman Camp:

Thank you for your May 10, 2013 correspondence regarding the Edenville Dam

Project, operated under a Federal Energy Regulatory Commission hydropower license by

Boyce Hydro Power, LLC (Boyce Hydro) as Project No. 10808.

On May 15, 2013, the Commission staff participated in a teleconference with members

ofyour staff to discuss the questions you have raised. Commission staff responses are
included below.

1.Does the Commission have the authority to approve a license bond prior to approval

of a project moving forward to ensure appropriate funding is available?

Resnonse: the Commission has the authority to require whatever is deemed

appropriate to facilitate accomplishing the work in a safe and complete manner.

This would include items such as bonding, if appropriate and practical.

2. Has the Commission utilized Risk Informed Decision Making (RIDM) process at

the Edenville Dam (P-10808)? There is significant concern at the local level that a

failure to use the RIDM will result in future dam-related issues.

Resnonse: The RIDM Engineering Guidelines for dam safety are currently under

development by the Commission. The RIDM process has not been employed to
assess risk at the Edenville Project. To ensure that Commission staff is making the

best engineering decisions for the Edenville Dam, staff has required Boyce Hydro to
hire an independent board of expert engineering consultants (BOC) to assist in the

engineering review and design of the remediation of the spillways. Consultation

with the BOC is to ensure that all dam safety issues are raised and addressed

adequately.
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3.Does this project fall under the Commission's definition of an emergency repair? If
not, is a delay in implementing the repairs possible at this point while appropriate
funding sources are secured'?

Response: This project has inadequate spillway capacity to pass the design flood
flow. Until the project is remediated, risk to public safety and the environment will
remain because a significant flood event could overtop the dam resulting in dam
failure and loss of the reservoir. Commission staff and Boyce Hydro have already
agreed to a flexible construction implementation schedule in order to provide some
financial relief to Boyce Hydro while still ensuring project safety.

4. There is significant local concern that the Commission has or will request Boyce
Hydro submit a plan for the surrender of the operating license of the Edenville Dam
(P-10808). Is their validity to this concern'

Response: After becoming aware of statements by Boyce Hydro that it lacked funds
to perform the required dam safety work, Commission staff requested a meeting
with Boyce to discuss its ability to fund the work. During that discussion, Boyce
Hydro informed Commission staff that it could not fund the work unless it obtained
federal, state or local funds, or commercial local property owners to pay for its
activities. After informing Boyce Hydro that Commission staff would neither
request nor support Boyce's efforts to obtain funds Rom local landowners, staff told
Boyce that if it is not financially able to carry out its responsibilities as a licensee,
particularly with respect to protecting public safety, it might wish to consider
surrendering the project license.

5. If the Commission has, in fact, requested a plan for surrender of license, what details

can be provided in relation to the future of the dam? Specifically, what is the
likelihood of the dam moving under the care of a local, state or other private entity
and the details of that process?

Resoonse: IfBoyce decides to pursue surrendering the project license, Boyce would

be required to file an application to surrender its license for the Edenville Project.
The Commission would review the application and determine any conditions that

Boyce Hydro would have to satisfy before its license surrender became effective. If
the project and license were surrendered, Boyce would retain ownership of the
Edenville Dam. It should be noted that removal of dams is not a standing

requirement for license surrenders, and thus, surrender would not result in dam

removal in the normal course of events.
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6. If the license is surrendered, is it feasible the Commission's regulatory responsibility
could be relieved and passed to the state regulatory agency if the dam were no
longer producing electric power?

Resoonse: Regulation of any dam that is included in a Commission license that is
surrendered reverts to the jurisdiction of the state dam safety regulatory program.
The Edenville dam would fall under the State ofMichigan's regulatory authority.
The project would no longer be under the Commission's jurisdiction and the dam
owner could not generate power.

7. Can the Commission release Critical Energy infrastructure to the public and, if so,
where can a request for this information be made?

Resnonse: A member of the public can obtain Critical Energy Inirastructure
Information (CEII) by filing a request with the Commission and signing a non-
disclosure agreement. This request form and instructions for filing can be found on
the Commission website at httn://www.fere.aov/leaal/ceii-foia/ceii/eceii.asu.

8. If an injunction is filed to delay Boyce Hydro's work on the Edenville Dam until
such time that funding for improvements is secured, what will be the Commission's
response, i.e. license surrender, allowing indefinite delay, etc.?

Resnonse: Commission staff cannot predict what might occur in such a case. Given
that Congress has given the Commission exclusive authority over licensed
hydropower projects, seek an injunction basing a licensee from complying with
Commission orders would likely be preempted as a matter of law. However, if the
construction does not begin in accordance with the agreed schedule, the licensee is
considered to be in non-compliance and the Commission may assess penalties as
appropriate.

Further, please note that the Commission also received an inquiry Irom your
constituent, Mary Draves, forwarded on May 20, 2013 by Ryan Tarrant of your staff.
She posed two questions regarding a May 20, 2013 filing by Boyce Hydro in reference to
P-10808. The first was, "Does the licensee have to do an 8 foot draw down when he
surrenders the license?" The second was, "What does the licensee need to do to leave the
lake as it is?"

If the license for the project is surrendered, the project will be transferred to the

jurisdiction of the State of Michigan Dam Safety Program. Any requirements for lake
level restrictions will be decided by the State at that point. In reference to the second
question, as we have outlined previously, the project has a spillway capacity deficiency
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that is required to be remediated in order to meet the Commission's engineering

guidelines and criteria. In order for the lake to remain as it is, the licensee must add the

additional spillway capacity according to the current plan and schedule for the remedial

work.

Concerning the May 20, 2013 filing with the Commission, we are currently

evaluating the details contained within. We will be working to resolve the issues at P-

10808 as expeditiously as possible while ensuring that adequate safety is maintained for

the public both downstream and upstream of the project.

IfI can be of further assistance in this or any other Commission matter, please let

me know.

incerely,

on Wellin
alrm 811
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